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Z25-33 
South Court Street Fence 

 

Property Owner: Kent and Terri Seward 

Applicant: Kent Seward 

Location: 801 South Court Street 

Zoning: R-1 (Low Density Residential) 

Request:   Area Variance to Section 1155.01(c)(1) to allow a fence taller than permitted in the  
front yard 
 

LOCATION AND SURROUNDING USES  
The subject site is composed of 0.67 acres located at the southwest corner of South Court Street and West 
Park Blvd.  Adjacent properties are zoned R-3 and contain single-family residences. 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND & PROPOSED APPLICATION  
The applicant is requesting to install a 4 ft. tall black ornamental fence in the front yard of the property 
between the home and South Court Street.  The fence will be located 45 ft. from the South Court Street right-
of-way. 
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FENCE IN FRONT YARD SETBACK (SECTION 1155.01(c)(1)) 
Section 1155.01(c)(1) incorporates a table with fence height limits.  The table indicates: 

• A “Front Yard” maximum fence height of 3 ft.  
• A “Front Yard with Side Street Lot Line” maximum fence height of 3 ft., which may be increased to 6 ft. 

when the fence is located 15 ft. or more from the right of way.   
 
The property is a corner lot with the home oriented towards South Court Street.  The area between the home 
and South Court Street, where the fence is proposed, is considered the “Front Yard”.  The area between the 
home and West Park Blvd. is considered the “Front Yard with Side Street Lot Line”. 
 
The proposed fence is 4 ft. tall, which exceeds the permitted 3 ft. maximum height in the front yard. 
 
STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES AND APPEALS (SECTION 1107.08(i))  
Factors applicable to area or size-type variances ("practical difficulty").  The applicant shall show by a 
preponderance of the evidence that the variance is justified, as determined by the Board. The Board shall 
weigh the following factors to determine whether a practical difficulty exists and an area or size-type variance 
should be granted:  

A.  Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be any 
beneficial use of the property without the variance;  

B. Whether the variance is substantial;  
C.  Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or whether 

adjoining properties would suffer substantial detriment as a result of the variance;  
D.  Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g., water, 

sewer, garbage);  
E.  Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restrictions;  
F.  Whether the property owner's predicament feasibly can be obviated through some method other 

than a variance; and/or 
G.  Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting a variance. 
 
Though not all inclusive of the applicant’s responses, the applicant has indicated the following regarding the 
Standards for Variances and Appeals: 

• The variance is not substantial as the request will increase the height of an ornamental fence by 1 ft. 
and will be setback 45 ft. from the right-of-way. 

• The essential character of the neighborhood will not be substantially altered as area property owners 
have fences taller than 3 ft. in the front yard, which are not ornamental. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed as granting of the variance will 
preserve property values and maintain the appearance of the neighborhood. 
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